combines quantitative and qualitative data provides depth understanding of teachers’ instructional 

perceptions and practices. 

Respondents and Sampling Technique 

The respondents of this study were the entire population, which consisted two hundred and seven (207) 

High School teachers of Arellano University – Jose Rizal High School for the School year 2024-2025. The 

researchers utilized a total population sampling technique, which means that all teachers in the school were 

included. As stated by Etikan and Bala (2023), this approach is appropriate since the total number of